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OVERVIEW

MMGY Travel Intelligence conducts this
ongoing tracking survey to monitor the
impact of COVID-19 on the travel intentions
of U.S. adults. Each release presents the
most current data on travelers’ prevailing
attitudes and expected changes in their

travel behavior as a result of COVID-19.




Better insights.
SMARTER STRATEGY.

MMGY Travel Intelligence specializes in syndicated and custom
market research exclusively for the travel and tourism industry.
We boast the industry’s most expansive and richest historical
database and strive to provide the highest-quality travel and

traveler research.

Our mission is to provide clients with valuable insights they can
apply to improve their results. Our portfolio of products and
services is designed to power travel industry decision-makers
through consumer insights, travel performance data, and

audience modeling and segmentation.

Travel
Intelligence



Survey Methodology

A random sample of 1,200 respondents representing the U.S.
population defined below participates in this online survey each

month. Respondents are screened as follows:
1. 18 years of age or older;
2. Active travelers who have taken at least one overnight trip for either

business or leisure during the past 12 months.
« Data for this wave were collected between November 15-20, 2020.
 The error interval of the statistical estimates appearing in this

report (for n=1,200) is +/- 2.8% at the 95% level of confidence.

VY] Travel
4 (27 Intelligence



/ Key Findings

Despite respondents’ rising concern about contracting COVID-19,
MMGY Global’'s December (Wave Xl) report reveals some
encouraging improvement in most travel intentions during the
next six months versus the intentions expressed by respondents
in November:

= The percentage of respondents likely to take a domestic leisure
trip during the next six months remained steady (at 41%) after
the six-point decline observed in November.

» The percentage of respondents likely to take a domestic
business trip during the next six months increased to 38% from
34% in Wave X. One in 5 (21%) business travelers is likely to
attend a conference or convention, up from 17% last month.
One in 4 (24%) is likely to attend an off-site business meeting,
up from 22%.

» The percentage of respondents likely to take an international
flight during the next six months rose to 25% this month, up

. from 21% in Wave X, reaching the highest level observed to date.

» The percentage of respondents likely to take a river cruise also

increased from 17% to 21%, surpassing their likelihood of taking

an ocean cruise.
YIY N Travel
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/ Key Findings

« The percentage of respondents likely to travel by personal car
during the next six months rose to 67% following a two-month
decline.

« Travel by car remains the most likely form of transportation
for respondents: One in 5 travelers (20%) is willing to drive
more than 500 miles (each way) for a leisure trip.

 Asthe availability of an approved vaccine becomes more of a
reality, the percentage of respondents stating they would get
vaccinated immediately rose to 50% from 45% in November.
Still, 40% of respondents would “wait at least a few months” to
see if it would be effective, and the remainder would decline
vaccination.
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IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON
TRAVEL PLANS



% Of Respondents Who Planned To Engage
In Each Of These Activities Prior To COVID-19

A domestic flight

A reservation at a hotel or resort

Going to bars or restaurants

A previously confirmed/booked vacation
Celebrations (weddings, reunions, showers, etc.)
An international flight

A rental car reservation

Attendance at a live music concert

Attendance at a live sporting event

Attendance at a conference or convention

A reservation at a vacation home/condominium
A visit to a theme or amusement park

An ocean cruise

Attendance at a live theatrical performance
Attendance at an off-site business meeting

An all-inclusive group tour package

A river cruise

T 38%
E—— 329
e 30%
E— 25%
E——  22%
I 18%
I 17%
I 16%
I 16%

I 14%

I 14%

I 14%

I 13%

I 13%

I 12%

I 11%

I 7%

Question / Prior to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak, which of the following were you confirmed/booked to
do for a date or timeframe occurring after the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak? (n=1,200)
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Cancellations And Postponements Declined For The Following Trip Types

With The Exception Of Ocean Cruises And Conferences/Conventions
(Compared to November 2020)

Trip Type

(among those with plans — Wave XI)

n=96 | |
n=133 . .

Ocean cruise

n=150
n=299 L |

n=173
n=185 . -
m Canceled Plans m Postponed Plans Continuing as Planned
Question / Of the activities you had planned prior to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak, which plans have you (VY] Travel
canceled, which plans have you postponed, and which plans are you continuing as planned? GY Intelligence
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Cancellations And Postponements Declined For The Following

Trip Types With The Exception Of Domestic Flights
(Compared to November 2020)

Transportation and Lodging

(among those with plans - Wave X)

n=424
n=218

n=210
n=374
n=185

m Canceled Plans m Postponed Plans Continuing as Planned
Question / Of the activities you had planned prior to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak, which plans have MM Travel
you canceled, which plans have you postponed, and which plans are you continuing as planned? (n=1,200) GY Intelligence
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Cancellations And Postponements Declined For The Following Types of Events

With The Exception Of Live Theatrical Performances And Sporting Events
(Compared to November 2020)

Events

(among those with plans — Wave XI)

Live music/concert

n=219
performance | |
n=169

n=206 L I
n=361 L I
n=180 - -
reunions, etc.) | |

n=264

m Canceled Plans m Postponed Plans Continuing as Planned

Question / Of the activities you had planned prior to the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak, which plans have you MM Travel
canceled, which plans have you postponed, and which plans are you continuing as planned? (n=1,200) GY IH’EGHig@HCG
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TRAVEL INTENTIONS

LEISURE AND BUSINESS
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% Of Respondents Likely To Take A Domestic Leisure Or Business

Trip Increased Despite The Spike In New COVID-19 Cases
(Next Six Months)

% Top 2 Box

(among those who took a leisure trip or a business trip in past 18 months)
46%

41% 41%

39% 38%
a@w=].ikelihood of taking a domestic

leisure trip

31% 30% 31% a@wlikelihood of taking a domestic
business trip

MAR 27 APR11 APR 24 MAY 8 JUN 9 JUL 8 JUL 31 AUG 31 SEP 29 OCT 28 NOV 30
Question /Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), based on how you feel today, how likely are MM Travel
you to engage in each of the following activities during the next 6 months? (Leisure: n=1,161, Business: n=776) GY Intelligence
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No Change In % Of Respondents Very/Extremely
Likely To Take A Domestic Leisure Trip

(Next Six Months)

Take a Domestic Leisure Trip

(among those who took a leisure trip in past 18 months)

31% 31%
28% 28% 28%
24% 24%  24% 24%
22%
21% 1% 21% 1% 21%
0% 20% 0%
19% 19% 19% 19%
8% 18%  18% 18%
7% 17%7% 17% 7% ool 17%
15% 15% m | 59 » ||
13% I
MAR 27 APR11 MAY 8 JUN 9 JUL 8 JUL 31 AUG 31
n=1,169 n=1,169 n=1,170 n=1,175 n=1,149 n=1,152 n=1,169 n=1,141
m 1- Not at all likely m2 m3 4

Question /Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely
likely), based on how you feel today, how likely are you to engage

in each of the following activities during the next 6 months?
© MMGY Global 2020 14

25%
3% 23%

SEP 29
n=1,136

5 - Extremely likely

26%

24%

21% 21%
9%
I4'/

OCT 28 NOV 30
n=1,164 n=1,161
(VY] Travel
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Increase In % Of Respondents Very/Extremely
Likely To Take A Domestic Business Trip

(Next Six Months)

Take a Domestic Business Trip

(among those who took a business trip in past 12 months)

35%

28%

26% 950
0, 0,
29% 23% ypus 220 23% 29%

20% o 20% 20% 20% 0% .

00 8% 9% 18% 8% 19%
6% 15% 15% 6% 50
14% ? 0 49 0

11% I

27%

MAR 27 APR 11 APR 24 MAY 8 JUN 9 JUL 8 JUL 31
n=583 n=658 n=687 n=625 n=644 n=670 n=682
m 1-Not at all likely m2 =3

Question /Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), based on how you
feel today, how likely are you to engage in each of the following activities during the next
6 months?

© MMGY Global 2020 15

29%

27%
0

25% 26%

23%

21%
0%

2o dL9% 9% 19% " eop
I 16% 6% ™ 6%

AUG 31 SEP 29 OCT 28 NOV 30

n=725 n=924 n=737 n=776
5 - Extremely likely
Y[V} Travel
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Slight Increase In % Of Respondents Likely To Take A Leisure
Trip And Decline In % Likely To Take A Business Trip
(Next Six Months)

When Expect to Take
Next Leisure Trip

(Among those who took a leisure trip in past 18 months)

D =62% Wave 10)
2 =65% (Wave 11) 9794

23%
20% 20% 21%
15% 15% 14%
9%
3% 3%
[]

Within next Within next Within next|Within next More than No leisure
30 days 3months 6 months |12 months 12 months travel

mOCT 28 mNOV3Q |[romnow expectation
n:1’164 n:1,161

30%

Question /When do you expect to take your next
leisure trip?

© MMGY Global 2020

When Expect to Take
Next Business Trip

(Among those who took a business trip in past 18 months)

z 53% (Wave 10)
2. =51% (Wave 11)

25% 25%

21%
19%
18Y%
°17% 17%
15%
3%
11%

0,
10% .

Within next Within next Within next] Within next More than No business
30 days 3 months 6 months | 12 months 12 months travel
from now expectation

m OCT 28 NOV 30
n=737 n=776

Question /When do you expect to take MM Travel

your next business trip? (27 Intelligence
16



TRAVEL INTENTIONS

BY CATEGORY



Slight Increase In % Of Respondents Likely To Take A

Domestic Or International Trip For Business Or Leisure
(Next Six Months)

Business and Leisure Trip Type
% Top 2 Box

45%

a@wTake domestic leisure trip

a@=Take domestic business trip

a@=Take international leisure trip

17% 17% : : : :
15% 14% ’ 17% Take international business trip
13% 0 13% 13%
MAR 27 APR11 APR 24 MAY 8 JUN 9 JUL 8 JUL 31 AUG 31 SEP 29 OCT 28 NOV 30

n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,494 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200

Question /Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), based on how you feel today, MM Travel
how likely are you to engage in each of the following activities during the next 6 months? (c) Inteﬂigence

© MMGY Global 2020 18



% Of Respondents Likely To Travel By Personal Car,
Air, Bus, Rail and Mass Transit Increased

(Next Six Months)

Transportation
% Top 2 Box
0 70%
67% 68% 67% 67% 649% 67%
39% 350, 389%
0,
31% 32% 32% 329 31% 320 ’ 32% 34%

25%

21% 21% 22% 21%
()} 18% 19% 18% (] 20% 18% 17% o 0190// 9204
0
14% 6% 15% 7% T e 6% 200 20%

18% 14%
16% 15% 16%
T4% 11% 13% 12% 12% ’
MAR 27 APR 11 APR 24 MAY 8 JUN 9 JUL 8 JUL 31 AUG 31 SEP 29 OCT 28 NOV 30

n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,494 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200

*Added 4/24
**Added 7/8

Question /Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), based on how you feel today,
how likely are you to engage in each of the following activities during the next 6 months?

© MMGY Global 2020 19

a@wTravel by personal car*
a@=Take a domestic flight
a@=Take an international flight
Travel by bus
Travel by train/rail

Travel by mass transit™*
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One in 5 Respondents Is Willing To Drive More

Than 500 Miles (Each Way) For A Leisure Trip
(Next Six Months)

Among Those Likely to Travel by Personal Car
During Next 6 Months

40%
36% 36%
35%
32930, 33% 33% 34% ’
289
230/0 20/0 230/0
90/0 200/0 90/0 200/0 200/0
40
30/ 3 1°/ 1°/ 10/
|
MAY 8 JUN 9 JUL 8 ]UL 31 AUG 31 SEP 29 OCT 28 NOV 30
n=999 n=1,291 n=949 n=1,018 n=1,035 n=1,017 n=963 n=992

m0 =1-100 =101-300 301-500 =501+

Question /You indicated you are likely to travel by personal car during the next 6 months. How many MM Travel
miles away from home (one-way) would you be willing to drive for a leisure trip? GY. Intelhgence

© MMGY Global 2020 20



% Of Respondents Likely To Stay In A Hotel/Resort Declined Slightly,
While % Likely To Stay In A Vacation Home/Condo Increased

(Next Six Months)

Lodging

% Top 2 Box

410/0 410/0 400/0

39%  39% 39%

32%

MAR 27 APR11 APR24 MAYS8 JUNO9 JUL8 JUL31 AUG31 SEP29 OCT28 NOV30
n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,494 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200

Question /Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), based on how you feel today, how
likely are you to engage in each of the following activities during the next 6 months?

© MMGY Global 2020 21

a@=Stay in a hotel/resort

a@=Stay in a vacation home/condo
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% Of Respondents Likely To Engage In Most Of
The Listed Outdoor Activities Increased
(Next Six Months)

Outdoor Events *xpdded 9/31
% Top 2 Box

44% 44%

37% 350 9% 35% Yo a@wVisit a park (local, state, national, etc.)*
32%
a@wVisit a beach*
23% 23%

20% 18%  19% o, 19% 2Q% «@=Visit a theme/amusement park
15%  15%  15%

Participate in snow sports (skiing,
snowboarding, etc.)**

MAR 27 APR11 APR 24 MAY 9 JUN9 JUL 8 JUL 31 AUG 31 SEP 29 OCT 28 NOV 30
n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,494 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200

Question /Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), based on how you feel today, how MM Travel
likely are you to engage in each of the following activities during the next 6 months? (C)/ Inteﬂigence

© MMGY Global 2020 22



% Of Respondents Likely To Engage In The

Listed Forms Of Entertainment Increased
(Next Six Months)

Entertainment
% Top 2 Box

49% a@wVisit a bar/restaurant

a@eAttend an outdoor
concert/festival***

a@mAttend an outdoor sporting

25% 23% 25% event***
220/0 200/0 210/ 220/0
. 20% ’ 10 % 23% Attend a live theater performance
QL 19% — /A T 19% 219
16% 16% 20% 19% 20% 20% 0
18% .
16% 140, Attend an indoor
? concert/festival***

Attend an indoor sporting

event***
MAR 27 APR 11 APR 24 MAY 8 JUN 9 JUL 8 JUL 31 AUG 31 SEP 29 OCT 28 NOV 30
n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,494 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,201

***Added 6/9
Question /Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), based on how you feel today, MM Travel
how likely are you to engage in each of the following activities during the next 6 months? GY, Inteﬂigence
© MMGY Global 2020 23



% Of Respondents Likely To Take A Group Tour Or River Cruise Increased, While
% Likely To Take An Ocean Cruise Remained Essentially Unchanged

(Next Six Months)

Cruise and Group Tour Trip Type
% Top 2 Box

17% 17% : 2 20%

17% 17%

15% 12% 12%
11%
’ 10%
MAR 27 APR 11 APR 24 MAY 8 JUN9 JUL 8 JUL 31 AUG 31 SEP 29 OCT 28 NOV 30
n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200

n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,494 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200

Question /Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), based on how you feel today,
how likely are you to engage in each of the following activities during the next 6 months?

© MMGY Global 2020 24

*Added 4/11

a@=(Ocean cruise*
a@=River cruise*

a@=Take a group tour

VY] Travel
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% Of Respondents Likely To Attend An Off-Site Business

Meeting, Conference Or Convention Increased
(Next Six Months)

Business Events
% Top 2 Box

26%

a@mAttend an off-site business meeting

a@eAttend a conference or convention

13%

MAR 27 APR11 APR 24 MAY 9 JUN9 JUL 8 JUL 31 AUG 31 SEP 29 OCT 28 NOV 30
n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200

Question /Using a scale of 1 (not at all likely) to 5 (extremely likely), based on how you feel today, how VY1 Travel
likely are you to engage in each of the following activities during the next 6 months? (C)/ Inteﬂigence

© MMGY Global 2020 25



COVID-19 CONCERNS
AMONG TRAVELERS




Percentage Of Respondents “Extremely” Concerned
About Contracting COVID-19 Increased

23% 23% 27% 269
0, 0,
23% 24% 25% 24% 23% 6% 249%  ®5- Extremely concerned

25%
4
m3
m2
m1- Notatall concerned

15% 14% 0 14% 0 12%

MAR 27 APR 11 APR 24 MAY 8 JUN9 JUL 8 JUL 31 AUG 31 SEP 29 OCT 28 NOV 30
n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,494 n=1,104 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200

12%

9%

Question /Using a scale of 1 (not at all concerned) to 5 (extremely concerned), how concerned are VIV Travel
you that you or other members of your household will contract coronavirus (COVID-19)? GY. Intelhgence

© MMGY Global 2020 27



Percentage Of Respondents “Extremely” Concerned About
Household Members Contracting COVID-19 Increased

I : : m5- Extremely concerned

28% 23% 30%

0
- 28% 30% 28% 26% 30% 27%

27%

I I I m 1 - Not at all concerned

12% 0

MAR 27 APR 11 APR 24 MAY 8 JUN9 JUL 8 JUL 31 AUG 31 SEP 29 OCT 28 NOV 30
n=1,078 n=1,126 n=1,123 n=1,102 n=1,343 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200

=3
m2

Question /Using a scale of 1 (not at all concerned) to 5 (extremely concerned), how concerned are you that you VIV Travel
or other members of your household will contract coronavirus (COVID-19)? GY. Intelhgence

© MMGY Global 2020 28



Availability Of A Vaccine Proven To Be Clinically Effective Is
Most Important Consideration Affecting Future Travel Plans

% Top 2 Box
n=1,200

Availability of a vaccine proven to be clinically effective in preventing you from... 530

Slowdown of COVID-19 spread in U.S. 49%

53%

Slowdown of COVID-19 spread worldwide 599%

Availability of therapeutics/drugs proven to be clinically effective in treating the.. 51%

CDC reducing risk advisory level

44%

38%

Easing of state and local health department guidelines 44%

: ; g 37%
Easing of domestic travel restrictions 41%

39% mOCT 28

Availability of flights to destinations I am interested in visiting 380/;10% mNOV 30

. . . 390/0
Concerns about my personal financial situation 37%

37%
37%

35%
36%

35%

Greattravel deals (airlines, hotels, cruise, etc.)

Easing of international travel restrictions

Mandatory negative COVID-19 test prior to boarding a plane

31%

COVID-19 related travel insurance offered by the destination

34%

2

World Travel & Tourism Council Global Safety Seal 33%

32%
31%

30%
31%

Concerns about my job security

Availability of cruises to destination [am interested in visiting

25%

Opinions/judgement of family and/or friends 319%

, , , , , - V[V ] Travel
Question /Using a scale of 1 (no impact) to 5 (extreme impact), how will each of the following impact (€)' Intelhgence

O MMCY Clobal 2020 your decision to take a trip primarily for leisure purposes during the n%{t 6 months?



Half Of Respondents Would Get A COVID-19 Vaccine When One
Becomes Available, While Half Would Wait Or Decline To Be
Vaccinated

= OCT 28 =NOV 30

46%

9% 9%
I would get the vaccine as soon asitis I would wait at least a few months to see I would not get the vaccine
available to me if it is effective
Question / Which of the following best describes your plan for if/when a vaccine becomes available? V(%) Travel

(27 Intelligence
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Availability Of An Effective Vaccine Will Have Greatest Impact
On Domestic Travel and Leisure Travel By Personal Car

Once there is an effective COVID-19 vaccine, I will be...

More likely to travel within the U.S. than to other countries

More likely to travel for vacation by car

More likely to travel to visit friends and family instead of another
vacation destination

More likely to book travel with airlines and hotels directly instead of
booking through online travel agents

More likely to vacation in destinations that offer outdoors activities at
the core of the visitor experience

More likely to select a vacation destination closer to home

More likely to take day trips instead of staying overnight than I would
have prior to the COVID-19 outbreak

More likely to choose a vacation destination that I feel aligns well
with my political views

More likely to book travel through an online travel agent such as

Expedia, Booking.com, etc. instead of booking it directly through the...

More likely to pay up to 25% more for an airline seat with the
guarantee that I will have an empty seat next to me

More likely to vacation solo (i.e. by myself) instead of traveling with
others

Question /Once there is an effective COVID-19 vaccine, I will be...(n=1,200)
© MMGY Global 2020

% Agree

-

35%

35%

32%

32%

46%

46%

46%

43%

42%

50%

35%

V1Y) Travel
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Respondent Demographics

Age Gender Marital Status Household Income
27% a7 S1% 1%
0,
250/0 0 26 /0 220/0 42%
20% 19%  16% 16%
1% 1% 9% 8%
65+ Female Male Trans- None of the Married Living w/ Single <$25K  $25K- $55K-  $75K- $100K+
gender above partner $54,999 $74,999 $99,999
= NOV 30 = NOV 28 = NOV 30
n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200
Employment Status Children in Household Political Affiliation
82% 67%
0
37% . 3304
31% 0
I . .
Employed Not Employed Under age 18 None Democrat Incég)l(tan— Republican None
NOV 30 = NOV 30 = NOV 30
n _ =
n=1,200 n=1,200 n=1,200
Y[V Travel
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33

(27 Intelligence



MM jiEel
27 Intelligence

Chris Davidson
EVP, Insights & Strategy
CDavidson@MMGYIntel.com

Cheryl Schutz

VP, Travel Intelligence
CSchutz@MMGYIntel.com



